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Subject: RE: Tasered in Palo Alto

Date: Thu, 15 May 2008 11:12:34 -0700
From: MJGennac@lasd.org

To: t.ciampi@hotmail.com

CC: R1Miller@lasd.org

'l

Mew folder

; : Mr. Ciampi:
4 Quick views
Flagged (1) This is in response to your e-mail and your telephonic message left with me this moming. For
your information our review of the taser deployment involving you is currently pending. Please
rest assured that our independent review of the taser deployment will include a review all of the
Office docs information we receive relative to the incident, including the input we have received from you.

Photos

Shipping updates
BESIE Michael Gennaco

4 Messenger

From: Tony Ciampi [mailto:t.ciampi@hotmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2008 1:50 PM

You're signed in to
Mezzenger. To change

your status, click your To: MIGennaco

e M Lprsb Subject: Tasered in Palo Alto
comer.

Keep me s

ned in | Sign

& Hotmail - t.ci i@hotmail. - Wind Live - Wind Internet Expl
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o michael.gennaco@oirgroup.com 12/10/10
To Tony Ciampi, robert.miller@oirgroup.com Reply =
=

> Dear Mr. Ciampi:

I must differ with you regarding the role of the IPA. As clearly set
out

in my contract with the City, our role is to review "investigationsa™
by

the PAPD for thoroughness and fairmess, not to "investigate™ matters
ocourselwves. It is for that reason that I have continued to ask whether
you

would be agreeable to cooperating with a PAPD investigation that we
would

then review for thoroughness and fairness. Because we cannot
"investigate" matters on our own, those are the options that are
available. Your question about the Taser guns are inextricably
wrapped up

in your ciwvil lawsuit and accordingly I will offer no reply to that
question.

Michael Gennaco
>

Ty
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@ Tony Ciampi 4719703
To mjgennac@izoir.com, oty coundl @ dtyofpaloaito. ong. oty attorney @dtyofpalosito ong, citymgr@dtyofpalosto ong. patrick burt @ity Reply |
Home
From: Tony Ciampi (toampi@hotmail.com)
fonacs Sent Sun4/13/092:43 PM
Calendar To:  migennac@lzoir.com
Cc dty.coundl@cityofipaloalto.ong ity attormey @dtyofpakoattio.ong; ctymgriE@cityofpaloaito.ong: patrick burt @cityofpaloattoong: Imimmack@hotmail com;
earidworkin@yahoo.com: j wbal et hiink.net. chroniclewatch(@sfchronicle com; sdremann(@paweskly com

Michael . Gennaco
The Office of Independent Review,

4900 South Eastern Avenue, Suite 204
Commerce, CA 0040

Mr. Gennaco,

Could you tell me why you didn't analyze the "digital watermark" on the MAV vidsos? I told wou they had
been edited on May 13, 2008 and subsequently several times there after. You stated to me that you reviewed all of the materials.
Given that I made an allegation about the falsified videos, wouldn't you think it would have been prudent to analyze the digital
watermark with the program supplied to the Palo Alto Police Department to verify whether or not the videos had been tampered with
or not?
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|§ Hetmail - t.ciampi@hotmail.com - Windows Live | | ﬁ i R @ > Pac
Ll RE: Ciampi/Palo Alto/Edited Videos Backto messages | & @
o o Gennaco, Michael J. 4/27,09
R Te Teny Ciampi, Miller, Rob, donald.larkin@cityofpalealto.org Reply =
e From: Gennaco, Michael J. (MJGennac@lasd.org)
‘ Sent: Mon 4/27/0912:13 PM
ARy To:  Tony Ciampi (t.ciampi@hotmail.com)
[ oy Cec: Miller, Rob (R1Miller@lasd.org); donald.larkin@cityofpaloalto.org
g =
T Hello Mr. Ciampi:
R O
Because you are in litigation with the City of Palo Alto regarding this incident, we are unable to
provide much detail regarding our review of this incident. You should know however, that we
' were aware of your issue when we reviewed the video evidence relating to this incident.
DR
T Michael Gennaco
D
fatse s e From: Tony Ciampi [mailto:t.ciampi@hotmail.com]
i i Sent: Sunday, April 19, 2009 1:49 PM
To: MlGennaco

Cc: city.council@cityofpaloalto.org; city.attorney@cityofpaloalto.org; citymgr@cityofpaloalto.org;
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o Gennaco, Michael J. 8/05/08
To Tony Ciampi Reply | *

From: Gennaco, Michael J. (MJGennac@lasd.org) @
Sent: Tue8/05/08 4:42 PM
To:  Tony Ciampi (t.ciampi@hotmail.com)

Dear Mr. Ciampi:

It is my understanding that you are currently in judicial proceedings inveolving the Office of the District
Attorney. As a result, any recourse regarding discovery matters should be raised with them andfor the
Court supervising those proceedings. We will not be advising the Palo Alto Police Department to address
your complaint outside of the judicial proceedings until those criminal proceedings have been concluded.

Mike Gennaco
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|§ Hotmail - t.ciampi@hotmail.com - Windows Live | | & B = @ * Page~
Mew folder & Tony Ciampi 8/05/08
To mjgennac@lasd.org, city.council@cityofpaloalto.org, kpeterson@dailynewsgroup.c... Reply | »
E— =
—_—— Palo Alto Police Department Independant Police Auditor Michael Gennaco,
=
RN My complaint to you is not about discovery matters. It is about the Police Department
S violating it's own policy. I believe that your job description requires you to ivestigate such complaints and
make a determination as to whether the complaint is valid or not and to make recommendations to the
4 Messenger police department in regards to such complaints based upen your findings. Iam not asking you to provide
me with anything, I am asking to investigate whether or not the police department has viclated its own
* policy.

You're signed in to
Meszenger. To change

your status, click your
::::2“‘“5 Lppernole As stated before, the police department is required by it's very own policy to include the
el | ey Data files with original police report, and in my case they not only did not do that but they continue to
out of Messenger refuse to submitt this Discovery with the police report. Would you please investigate my complaint. Thank
you.
Search contacts
“308.96 REPORTING

Sign out of Messenger

HanE The downloaded NMD activation rapport will be included with the original
T police report.”
Calendar
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Inbox Palo Alto Police Department Policy Violation Backtomessages | § 4
4 messages 0 unread Show all
A
————— o Gennaco, Michael J. 8/05/08
—— To Tony Ciampi Reply ~
- A )
T i
——— My answer stands. Considering the current criminal proceedings against you, the best recourse is for you
o and your attomey to work within those proceedings to attempt to get the information to which you beleve
P — you are entitled. | have every confidence in the District Attorney and supendsing judge to give your
"discovery” issues the attention that they are due and provide whatever relief, if any, is appropriate. To do
ﬁ otherwise, would be to potentially compromise those extant proceedings; a course of action that is not
=== consistent with “best practices”. We will revisit this issue once the cument proceedings are behind you
and not until then.
—
e Michael Gennaco
-_—
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REPORT
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Taser Use ol Force #2 - Incident 08-1777

Responding to a resident’s complaint, three oflicers went to check on a parked
van in which someone appeared to be living, The occupant of Lhe van would not open a
door or window to talk to the officers so one ol the olficers pretended to call for a tow
truck, This ruse worked and the man in the van came out for a few seconds then ran back

into the van. He did not shut the door however and continued Lo converse with the



handcuffing. The suspect and the officers sustained minor cuts and scrapes.
The documentation of the incident was thorough, The Taser-cam video, MAY
videos and audio tapes were personally reviewed by the IPA and compaorted with the

account of the incident documented in the written reports. This Taser application

. T B A i T T T A e mmmeild al elln lamliclamt #hhn T Adalat

Arrestee’s Complaint. During the pendency of the criminal case, the man from
the van complained that the PAPD oflicers had used the Taser on him in violation of the
PAPD policy on Taser use and that 1he video evidence lrom the case had been tampered
with. The auditor viewed these as siznificant issues independent of the eriminal case and
evaluated them in light of all of the evidence relaling to the arrest. Al this juncture, we
continue to conclude that the use of the Taser by both officers complied with the
Department’s Taser policy. Each time a Taser was used, whether in projectile mode or
drive stun mode, the suspect appeared Lo meel or surpass the “active resistance”
threshold. The complainant’s concern about videotape tumpering concermed “paps™
present in the Taser video lapes. We consulted independent experts as well as
Department experts and their bonclusion is not that the Taser tapes had been tampered
with but that the “gaps™ in the tape were consistent with the activation and deactivation of
the Taser during normal use or while switching modes. Furthermore, there was little
relevant information lost, as other continuous videotape retrieved from the in-car video
recordings recorded the same nclions.

Finally, after reviewing the tapes, we pointed out that one of the officers
needlessly used foul language loward the suspect. The Chief of Police agreed with this
observation and directed the officer’s supervisors lo counsel him reparding the
discourtesy issue.

We are aware that there is potential civil litigation regarding this event brought by
the man who was Tasered. We will follow that litigation o learn whether additional
information produced during that litigation should cause us to revisit our conclusions

regarding this incident,



V., Coneclusion

The Palo Alto Police Department has undergone a significant transition over the past
year, including the recent retirement of the Chief of Police. We take this opportunity to
note that Chief Johnson always worked with the Aunditor in a spunt of mutual respect.
Civilian oversight with full aceess is sull an unsetlling novelty for many law enlorcement
executives, but Chiel lohnson accepled the [PA with an attitude of progress and always
provided us with the access, dialogue, and receptivity that we required to fulfill cur
mandate from the City. We have continued to build off of that initial relationship with

Department leaders during this current transitional phase.
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REPORT - 2010

Presented to the Honorable City Council
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March 7, 2010
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& Robert Miller
OIR Group
WWW.OITEIOUp. COm



: in time star

X awﬂnrnut - @ I pﬂearch Weh a -
x 9!*|@ WEBSEARCH |« [ [gp - ») | o

.7 Favorites | 9% @] Suggested Sites v @] Web Slice Gallery v

|@http:f.."www.cit_l,rofpaloaltu.org!ci... |_| ﬁ = » [ @ * Page~ Safety~ Tools~

Taser Use of Force 2010-002

Officers responding to a car burglary call saw the suspect leave the burglanzed
vehicle and nm into back yards. They attempted to contain the area and pursue the
suspect for almost an hour, eventually deploying a police K-9.  The suspect jumped from
a roof, fell through a plastic carport and began to run from the K- handler despite
warmings that the K-9 would be sent after him. The K-9 was released and caught up to
the suspect in a small fenced in area filled with vegetation and detritus, biting him on the
arm. The suspect fought with the dog, hithng him and choking him The handler officer
punched the suspect twice in the face and kneed him in the head once in order to protect
the K-9 and subdue the suspect. By this time other officers were at the scene ordenng
the suspect to stop resisting and trying to get a grip on him within the tight confines of the
fenced m area. After the dog disengaged from the suspect, the K-9 handler set the dog
upon the suspect two more times to assist the effort to handeuff him. The suspect did not
respond to the officers’ orders and seemed oblivious to the pain from the dog biting him_
He was sweating profusely, slippery and struggling vigorously with three officers and a
sergeant for an umusually long time — an estimated seven minutes - before officers
successfully handeuffed the suspect. During this time, the sergeant fired Taser darts at the
suspect’s back but the Taser appeared to have no electrical power and no effect. Thena
supervising officer fired her Taser at the suspect’s chest and cycled it for 10 seconds.
This had a munimal effect so she tried to disable the suspect more effectively by applying
the Taser device in dnve stun mode directly to his upper back. This did not work, but the
officers were eventually able to handcuff the suspect and pull him out of the fenced in
area. At that point, the suspect showed signs of breathing distress and appearad to have
seizures. He was placed on his side as a precaution by the supervising officer who
monitored him mmtil paramedics ammived. When paramedics got there, the supervising
officer told them that the suspect might be under the influence of a contrelled substance,



5 In time stam

x awvbrnut - @ I pﬂearch Webh a -
X 9!'|@ WEB SEARCH | «+ [y [gp - » i de 4

'L‘f Favorites | '3",:5,| £ | Suggested Sites « gl Web Slice Gallery -

|ghttp.."fmwu::ltyufpalﬂaltuurgfm ﬁ = i m v Page~v OSafety~ Tools~

monitored him intil paramedics amved. When pamnedits got there, the supervising
officer told them that the suspect might be under the influence of a controlled substance,
had been having seizures, and had been Tased by two different Tasers.

This incident was well documented by participating PAPD personnel. Their
mdividual reports display an appropriate level of detail about the step-by-step actions
taken by the report writer as well as lus or her observations of the actions of other

officers. They also document the evidence gathering process well, an often-neglected
aspect of Taser use in other junsdictions. One officer even had the presence of mind to
use lus Taser camera to document part of the stuggle even though he chose not to
activate the Taser as a weapon. Potential shortcomings in the report are not related to the
Tasers but to the K-2. The handler’s report does not sufficiently explain his reasons for
re-deploymng the dog on the suspect who was frapped in a confined space. The incident
does raise the Taser-related 1ssue of equipment maimtenance and quality control. Cne of
the two Tasers deploved did not seem to work at all. After the incident. there were
problems downloading the data and getting an accurate time stamp on it. The
Department has acknowledged these issues from previous Taser nses and we will
contimee to menitor its efforts to perfect maintenance and nfrastructure for this weapon.
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TO: HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: CITY MANAGER DEPARTMENT: POLICE
DATE: JUNE 2, 2008 CMR:263:08

SUBJECT: TASER UPDATE AND SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This is an informational report and no Council action is needed at this time.

DISCUSSION:

On May 7. 2007, the City Council approved the expenditure of Citizens Options for Public Safety
(COPS) funds (CMR:234:07) for the purchase of electronic control devices (TASERS). supplies,
and training in accordance with the TASER Task Force study.

In July 2007, staff purchased 100 TASER X-26s equipped with the TASER-CAM system. The
TASER-CAM is a digital audio/visual recording device which is affixed to the TASER X-26 and
allows for greater accountability as it records the activation of the device. Data from the TASER-
CAM is downloaded to a secure computer which stores deployments and activations

In September 2007, Staff finahzed the TASER policy (CMR:368:07) according to the models of the
International Association of Chiefs of Police, Police Executive Research Forum, the California
Police Chiefs” Association and current case law. The City Attorney and Independent Police Auditor
also reviewed the TASER policy.

@ Taser Update and Second Quarlerl ‘-Rep&rl pdf— Adobe Reader
| File Edit Wiew Wlndow Help

| | E - Comment Shai

quartﬁ trom Jamla.q' T, Z00U% through March 31, ZUUE, there were a total of 11 TASEK
deplovments and one activation.

The lone TASER activation this past quarter occurred when officers responded to a call of a
suspicious person {(White Male Adult) living in a van in a residential neighborhood. The reporting
party informed officers that the subject made his family feel uncomfortable as the subject leered at
his wife and young children. Officers responded to the area and located the subject. While the
officers were contacting the subject, he displayed objective symptoms of being under the influence
of a controlled substance. The officers attempted to have the subject exit the vehicle to continue the
investigation when he violently assaulted the officers striking one in the head and knocking one to
the ground. An officer deployed and activated the TASER once which was partially effective. The
suspect was subdued and sustained minor abrasions. Palo Alto Fire Department Paramedics
responded and transported the subject to Stanford Emergency Room where he was medically
cleared and later booked at the Santa Clara County Main Jail The officers sustained minor injuries
and were treated at the scene. The District Attorney filed one count of felony assault on a police
officer and one count of misdemeanor assault against the subject.

The following are summaries of TASER. deployments that occurred between January 1, 2008 and
March 31. 2008.

1) An officer contacted a subject (Hispanic male adult) for vielating a vehicle code section.
The officer obtained the subject’s identity and determined that he had outstanding warrants
for his arrest. The suspect ran away from the officer and the officer chased the suspect on
foot. During the foot pursuit, the officer discharged his TASER but the darts missed the
suspect. The suspect was taken into custody by another officer a short distance away.

2) An officer responded to a call of eight or nine subjects (Pacific Islanders) fighting in the
parking lot of a hotel. Upon the officer’s arrival. the subjects had stopped fighting, however,
one of the subjects was agitated and was combative toward the officer. The officer ordered
the subject to sit on the curb but the subject did not comply. The officer deployed the

CMR:263:08 Pagelof 4
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CITY UF PALD ALTO.CA
CITY CLERK'S OFFICE
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€o:  Councl, Cily; Beresl, Frank; Moraniu, Kelly
Subject: Re: Vidaeos

Thank you for your response, Chief Johnson — The account of the incident that 1 heard difTers from
yours but | appreciate that all the recorded material has now been

released 1o the District Attormey's office.

Sincerely,

Joe Shakes

Om Jun 2, HKE, al 148 Ph, Johnson, Lynme wrote:

K. Shakas,

Whesn caur ¢Micars made conbact with M, Camgl b wees uncaoperasieg, fhraatening and
eectuslly sssaulad twoe officars. Two lasees wara acivatad bacause the first lime, the probes did nol
sirike him and B 8 resul wers ineffeciva, The second lime the & leser was used in the drive Slun
mock on thie his ieg. The tasers ware not aimed his face ot any Bme. The l@sers were activaled in
aeeondenca with car policy after tha officers wene aesaulled, He punched one afficer in the Tace
and Kekesd analbar cfficar in e chasl. The Police Audilor has reviesed all the infomation o= well
and agreas that the use of the lxsers was jestified and according 1o polcy. Theres s & lolal of 4
videns assacinied with e ncident- tao rom e lasers and o Tram e car cameras (Mawv), |
have personally reviesed all lour. The D&'s office musd releass the vidacs via the discovany
proonss o lhe dedemse sllomey becawss changas have baen flsd. The D8 reouesiad e by RAY
vitiens and {hay wene prowiced 19 them in the earky part of May. They have nol been allanad in any
fashicn. Crigirally, the D8, filed misdemeanar changes bul alse added & Telony chargs afler
revieswing lhe videos. On ane of the MAY videos, (here &2 audio cnly 88 the carfcamara wena not in
a posiion b capbune the ncident as @ ook pkace on he alber gide of the M. Camgis van, Onlha
olher MAY vides, 1hare was a malunclion of I microphone 8o was there & anly wideo, We
corfirnesd il was ral 4 casa al Me offcar mol rming on the gyatam as tha vided wes vary clear, The
DA just requestad tha b taser vioeos foday when we canecied tham ta sea if they wanted thosa
A= wiell as (hey had not asked for copies pravicasly, Thay will recaiea thosa st hing lomaonnoe
mearming.

Lynne Johnson
Prdice Chief

Falo Alte Police Department
=75 Farest Avenue

Paba Alto, CA 301

{650] 320-2115

hmmn imhmrmntusleiimnaleslie e
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TO: HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL
FROM: CITY MANAGER DEPARTMENT: POLICE
DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2008 CMR:474:08

SUBJECT: Discussion of Police Department Action Plan for Outreach to Diverse
Communities

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides a detailed action plan developed by the Police Chief and command staff to
improve relations between the Police Department and members of diverse commmmnities. This
plan was prepared after meetings with representatives of the faith comnmnity, Stanford African-
American students. the Executive Director of the San Jose NAACP. and other members of the
commmmity. The plan calls for the Police Department to make enhancements to various facets of
police traming. enhance comnmnications through various commmnity meetings, the formation of
a Chief’s Advisory Commuttee, and work with the Independent Police Auditor to review curment
policies and procedures and to make adjustments as necessary.

U.S. Department of Justice Mediation Program: The Police Department will explore
enlisting the services of the United States Department of Justice (US DOJ) Community Relations
Service and the Santa Clara County Office of Human Relations (SSCOHR) to engage with the
community in Palo Alto and throughout the Peninsula in order to develop frust and to create
meaningful dialogue on matters of race and police practice. Meetings will be facilitated by
personnel from US DOJ and SCCOHR and would i11c1u~de community members and police
personnel. Meetings will focus on specific issues associated with race relations and include
breakout groups that will develop strategies for improvement.

13



Briefing Training: The Police Department will implement a state-of-the-art Daily Training
regimen that will focus on Constitutional issues. case law decisions and Department policy. This
program will ensure that all patrol personnel will receive a new block of training each day that
they are assigned to work. This training will include a lecture, examples and a test ensuring that
the officers understand the curriculum. Records of subjects and test results will be maintained in
the Personnel and Training Division Training Management System computer.

Field Training Officer Training: The Police Department will enhance training in the Field
Training Officer Program (FTO). in-house training for dispatchers and officers. in the area of

CMR:474:08 Page 2 of 4

Continued Professional Training: Each year the Police Department puts on approximately 55
hours of training for their personnel. The Police Department will enhance in-service training for
sworn, dispatchers, and records personnel on topics that include Constitutional issues. cultural
issues and unconscious biases. This training will be presented by both Department personnel
and external subject matter experts.

Independent Police Auditor: Command staff will work closely with the Independent Police
Auditor to review current practices, policies and procedures to ensure that the Department is in
compliance and also to determine if any policies should be updated or otherwise modified.
Command staff will work with the Independent Auditor to ensure that they have access to all
necessary material and understand tDepartment protocols so that they can provide the Council an
accurate evaluation of current systems. Upon completion of the Auditor’s report. command staff
will review and implement recommended improvements.

The Independent Auditor will also review and analyze the demographic data collection process
and the data that has been compiled. Additional efforts will be made to obtain analysis of the
data by external experts in demographic data collection.
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CITY OF PALO ALTO CONTRACT NO.: C10133537

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF PALO ALTO AND
MICHAEL GENNACO AND ROBERT MILLER
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
INDEPENDENT POLICE AUDITOR

This AGREEMENT is entered into on this 3™ day of August, 2009, by and between
the CITY OF PALO ALTO, a California chartered municipal corporation ("CITY"), and
MICHAEL GENNACO AND ROBERT MILLER, located at 4900 5. Eastern Avenue, Suite 204,
Commerce, CA ("CONSULTANT").

RECITALS

The following recitals are a substantive portion of this Agreement.

A. CITY intends to contract for independent Police audit services (“Project”) and desires to
engage a consultant to provide said services in connection with the Project (“Services™).

SECTION 13. PROJECT MANAGEMENT.  CONSULTANT will assign Michael Gennaco
as the Project Manager to have supervisory responsibility for the performance, progress, and
execution of the Services to represent CONSULTANT during the day-to-day work on the Project. If
circumstances cause the substitution of the project director, project coordinator, or any other key
personnel for any reason, the appointment of a substitute project director and the assignment of any
key new or replacement personnel will be subject to the prior written approval of the CITY s project
manager. CONSULTANT, at CITY s request, shall promptly remove personnel who CITY finds do
not perform the Services in an acceptable manner, are uncooperative, or present a threat to the
adequate or timely completion of the Project or a threat to the safety of persons or property.

The City’s project manager is Interim Police Chief Dennis Burns, Police Department, 275 Forest
Avenue, Palo Alto, CA 94303, Telephone: 650-329-2103. The project manager will be
CONSULTANT’s point of contact with respect to performance, progress and execution of the
Services. The CITY may designate an alternate project manager from time to time.

Professional Services
R, January 2005
5
Hoe-terraeharad ASDVPURCHEOLICITATIONS\CURRENT BUYER-CM FOLDERSWTILITIES - CAROLY NN Shart
Form. Exempt. Below2 SE0VC 10033537 OIR, ContractOIR CONTRACT adoc
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have by their duly authorized
representatives executed this Agreement on the date first above written,

By:
Name: _/icHEL S VNAAD
Title: =

L

Mame: ﬁiﬁigrfﬁf/ﬁr

Title:
Attachments:
EXHIBIT “A™: SCOPE OF WORK
EXHIBIT “B™ COMPENSATION

EXHIBIT “C™: INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Professional Services
v Januzry 2008
We-termshare D ASDVPURCHSOLICITATIONS'WCURRENT BUYER-CM FOLDERSWTILITIES - CAROLY NM'Sho
Form.Exempt, Below2SKWC 10033537 OIR Contracti0IR CONTRACT doc
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TO: HONORABLE CTTY COUNCIL
FROAL: CITY MANAGER DEPARTMENT: POLICE
DATE: SEPTEMBER 10, 2007 CMR: 357:07
SUBJECT: TEANSMITTAL OF POLICE AUDITOR ANNUAL REPORT
RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff 1s transmitting the attached final report provided by the Police Auditor for Council acceptance.

DISCUSSION

On March 13, 2006, the City Council voted to instifute a one-vear trial period for a contract Police
Auditor. After a Request for Proposal process. the Council selected Michael J. Gennaco and Eobert
Miller of the OIR. Group. The Council approved the agreement with OIR on August 7, 2006, and as
parnt of the agreement, Council requested the Auditor to provide a final report summarnizing ifs findings
and reporting on each mvestigation and disposition. Attached is a copv of the Anditor’s final report.

Police staff has found the Auditor 1o be knowledgeable, accessible, objective, and very easy to work
with. Staff has agreed with all of the suggestions made by the Auditor.

g Sheryl Caontaois - Phoenix, Anizona Area proﬁles | LinkedIn - Windows Internet Explorer —

— == = =

@U L |. http [us. ||nked|n com, pub'dlr'Sher'rI Contolr u"--62(] Phoenl:q, Arizona-Area vJ b |4
x a\\'tbroui i @ I PSearchWeb - a A ﬁl—!ighlight %MyStuﬁ’ @Zoom & Mews

« &[0 | wessennen [ 15 (- (B0 - <@ - - @- & -0

'j‘j Favorites | 9% | Suggested Sites ¥ @] Web Slice Gallery ~

|ﬁ Sheryl Contois - Phoenix, Arizona Area profiles | L... | | Mo v [ dm v P
Linl(edma Home  What is Linkedin?  Join Today  Sign In Sheryl Contoi
Sheryl Contois in Phoenix, Arizona Area 20of 2 profiles &

Sheryl Contois | I

Senior Principal Consultant at SRA Touchstone Consulting Group
Phoenix, Anzona Area | Information Technology and Services

Current: Senior Principal Consultant at SRA Touchstone Consulting Group, Managing Partner at SAC
Consulting Group, LLC
Fast. Business Development Manager at Kustom Signals, Director, Technical Services at Palo Alto Police
Department, Vice Chair at Silicon Valley Regiona...

Sheryl Contos |

Business Development Manager at Kustom Signals, Inc. '
Phoenix, Anzona Area | Information Technology and Services

Current: Business Development Manager at Kustom Signals, Inc.
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